





**RESOLUTION NO. 2023-306** 

A RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT TO THE e-GOVERNMENT PHILIPPINES (e-GOV PH) BEING IMPLEMENTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY (DICT) THROUGH THE ADOPTION OF THE e-GOV PH SUPER APP

Sponsored by:

Hon, Coun, Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 10, Article X of the 1987 Philippine Constitution states that, "The State shall give priority to xxx science and technology education, training, and services. It shall support indigenous, appropriate, and self-reliant scientific and technological capabilities, and their application to the country's productive systems and national life;"

WHEREAS, Section 12, supra, provides that, "The State shall xxx encourage the widest participation of private groups, local governments, and communitybased organizations in the generation and utilization of science and technology;"

WHEREAS, Section 5 of Republic Act No. 10844 or An Act Creating The Department Of Information And Communications Technology, Defining Its Powers And Functions Appropriating Funds Therefor, And For Other Purposes, mandated the DICT to be "the primary policy, planning, coordinating, implementing, and administrative entity of the Executive Branch of the government that will plan, develop, and promote the national ICT development agenda;

Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, hilippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-306

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Republic Act No. 11032, also known as An Act Promoting Ease Of Doing Business And Efficient Delivery Of Government Services, Amending For The Purpose Republic Act No. 9485, Otherwise Known As The Anti-Red Tape Act Of 2007, provides that "It is hereby declared the policy of the State to promote integrity, accountability, proper management of public affairs and public property as well as to establish effective practices, aimed at efficient turnaround of the delivery of government services and the prevention of graft and corruption in government. Towards this end, the State shall maintain honesty and responsibility among its public officials and employees, and shall take appropriate measures to promote transparency in each agency with regard to the manner of transacting with the public, which shall encompass a program for the adoption of simplified requirements and procedures that will reduce red tape and expedite business and nonbusiness related transactions in government;"

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Republic Act No. 11055 also known as An Act Establishing The Philippine Identification System states that, "To promote seamless delivery of service, to improve the efficiency, transparency, and targeted delivery of public and social services, to enhance administrative governance to reduce corruption and curtail bureaucratic red tape, to avert fraudulent transactions and misrepresentations, to strengthen financial inclusion, and to promote ease of doing business;"

WHEREAS, in line with the President's commitment to improve bureaucratic efficiency by capitalizing on digitization efforts, the President issued Executive Order No. 29, Series of 2023 which provides that, "All departments, agencies, and instrumentalities of the National Government, including government-owned or controlled corporations (GOCCs), are hereby directed, and all local government units are hereby encouraged, to adopt, and implement the Integrated Financial Management Information System (IFMIS) in the processing of government financial transactions consistent with Section 4 this Executive Order";

WHEREAS, consistent to the above-mentioned laws and issuances, the Department of Information and Communications Technology (DICT) posited the "eGov PH", also known as the e-Government Philippines (e-GovPH), which is a mobile application that simplifies transactions between the government and citizens which integrates the multi-sectoral government through a one-stop online system that will minimize economic cost for the citizens;

WHEREAS, the e-Gov PH uses a comprehensive platform through e-GovPH Super App, which was launched in June 2023, with the aim to digitize and streamline national and local government services such as the digitization of government-issued IDs like the National ID and driver's license, integration of outbound and inbound travel declaration forms, business registration, tax payment, and social security benefits;

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

pringant

7

The state of

marusale

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!





Page 3
Resolution No. 2023-306

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Muntinlupa, through its 7K Agenda, is aligned with the objective of the national government's digitization and streamlined services as it is geared towards the vision of being a "Smart City" as gleaned in the following priorities: Creation/Reactivation of ICT Council focused on Smart Cities Development; Implementation of an additional gateway through partnership with financial institutions; Development of CGM's Website Portal; Health Management Information System (HMIS); and Executive Information System/Dashboard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa to support to the E-Government Philippines (E-Gov PH) being implemented by the Department of Information and Communications Technology (DICT) through the adoption of the E-Gov PH Super App.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panglunsod ng Muntinlupa this 7<sup>th</sup> day of August 2023, on its 57<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN ATTY RAUL R. CORRO

Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

in Ma

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

, , ,





L'A

Page 4
Resolution No. 2023-306

COUN LUVI P. CONSTANTING

COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA O. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALFER A. ARCILLA

President (

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZÁNO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayor

Date: 1 4 AUG 2023

Norie/10th SP

13 role

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

7